
90 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 39. 

premiums or assessments or affecting insurance therein, with-
out first procuring from the commissioner of insurance a certifi-
cate of authority as provided by law, nor shall any such person, 
officer, broker, agent or sub-agent after such certificate shall have 
expired and until a new certificate or license shall have been is-
sued to him, do or perform any such act for or on bealf of any 
insurance corporation. Every person violating the provisions of 
this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and be punished 
by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than five hun-
dred dollars for each offense. Whenever any district attorney 
is of the opinion that any person is guilty of violating the pro-
visions of this section, he shall cite such person to appear before 
him on three days' notice and satisfy himself as to whether the 
provisions of this section have been violated, and whenever any 
district attorney is so satisfied, or when complaint alleging such 
violation has been duly filed, he shall prosecute such action as 
provided by law. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 27, 1905. 

Substitute for No. 464, S.] . 	[Published March 28, 1905. 

CHAPTER 39. 

AN ACT to authorize the Stevens Point Power Company of 
Stevens Point, in the county of Portage, to construct and 
maintain a dam across the Big Plover river. 

The people of tc stale of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Construction of dam authorized. SECTION 1. The Stevens 
Point Power Company, its successors and assigns, are hereby 
authorized and empowered to construct, build and maintain 
the dam across the Big Plover river on the northeast one-quarter 
(N. E. 1-4) of the southwest one-quarter (S. W. 1-4) of section 
twelve (12) township twenty-four (24) north, of range eight 
(8) east, in Portage county, Wisconsin, at its present height, 
with the right and privilege to increase the height of said dam 
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by adding and attaching thereto flashboards to a height of four 
feet additional, for the purpose of creating hydraulic power. 

Flowage rights. SECTION 2. The said Stevens Point Power 
Company, its successors or assigns, for the purpose of acquir-
ing any flowage rights, that it or they may deem necessary in 
carrying out the provisions of this act, may exercise all powers 
granted by sections 1777a to 1777d inclusive of the statutes of 
1898. 

Fishway. SEarioN 3. The dam so erected and maintained 
shall be provided with a good and sufficient fish-way to be ap-
proved by the state board of commissioners of fisheries and said 
fish-way shall at all times be kept in good repair and open and 
free for the easy passage of fish up and down said dam. 

Rights reserved. SECTION 4. The right of the legislature to 
amend or repeal this act is hereby expressly reserved. 

SEcriox 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 25, 1905. 

No. 29, A.] 	 [Published March 29, 1905. 

CHAPTER 40. 

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the towns of Auroi a, 
Grover and Cleveland in the county of Taylor, to change the 
boundaries of such towns and to create the town of Roose-
velt. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Boundaries of certain towns changed; town of Roosevelt 
created. SECTION 1. 1. All that certain territory in the county 
of Taylor and state of Wisconsin, described as follows, to-wit: 

Township number thirty (30) north of range three (3) west 
and township number thirty (30) north of range four (4) 


